ot,Og-g/\q/gg_ooB’/j

(804) 444~-9566

114 :JGW:mbe
6280

1 9 AUG 1382

From: Commander, Atlantic Division, Naval Facilities Engineering Command
To: Commanding General, Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune

Subj: MCB CAMP LEJEUNE Water Analyses

Ref: (a) FONECON NAVENENVSA {Mr. J. Anderson)/LANTNAVFACENGCOM
(Mr. J. Wallmeyer) of 18 June 1982
(b) LANTNAVFACENGCOM ltr 31 Jul 1981 (NOTAL)

Encl: (1) Jennings Laboratories, Inc., Analyses Nos. 1182-1184, 118§
(2) Jennings Laboratories, Inc., Analyses Nos. 1364-1367
(3) Jennings Laboratories, Inc., Analyses Nos. 1421-1424
(4) Jenmnings Laboratories, Inc., Analyses Nos, 1186-1188
(5) Data Tabulatiom, 18 March 1982 sampling

1. Enclosures (1) through (3) are forwarded as a record of LANTNAVFACENGCOM
contractor's analyses of Rifle Range Area well water and finished water.
These repetitive analyses were performed because of enclosure (1), analysis
Mo. 1189, determipation that there was 1.0 ppm Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)
(= 1000 ppb PCB) in the finished water at Bldg. RR-85.

2. Enclosure (2) results indicate no PCB contamination while enclosure (3)
results indicate Q.11 ppm PCB at well RR-45.

3. For enclosure (3) samples, the samples were split for analysis by both
NAVENENVSA and Jennings Laboratories, Inc. The NAVENENVSA analyses indicated
no PCB in the groundwater or finished water as communicated by reference (a).

4, Based on LANTNAVFACENGCOM's investigation of contractor's quality
assurance/quality control, LANTNAVFACENGCOM believes the NAVENENVSA results

and contractor's results in enclosure (2) to be valid and representative for
the finished drinking water and supply system wells. In accordance with
reference (b) findings, no significant contamination of the potable water was
detected. LANTNAVFACENGCOM believes PCB reported in finished water to be in
error. For other organic contaminants detected, LANTNAVFACENGCOM continues to
recommend preferential utilization of wells No. 45 and No. 47 over well No. Y7.

5. Enclosure (1), analysis No. 1182, provides a summary of total
trihalomethane (TTHM) analyses. The sampling points are indicated in
enclosure (1), Figure 1. The TTHM results are not in accordance with previous
Army Laboratory analyses and subsequent Grainger Laboratory analyses. The

. . . . WALLMEYE!
Army and Grainger analyses are believed to be representative. E

Eppes

8/10/82
nrs
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6. Enclosure (4) is the results of sampling and analysis at the Rifie Range
Dump Area test wells. For ease of data review, results of the 18 March 1982
analyses are tabulated in enclosure (5).

7. LANTNAVFACENGCOM recommends continued annual analysis of Rifle Range water
system by MCB CAMP LEJEUNE. The Navy Assessment and Control of Installation
Pollutants {(NACIP) Program is in progress and will continue the Rifle Range
Dump Area investigation.

8. LANTNAVFACENGCOM point of contact is Mr. Jerry Wallmeyer at (804) 444-9560
or A/V 690-9566.

J. R. BAILEY, P.E.
By direction

Copy to:

CMC (Code LFFP-2)

MCB CAMP LEJEUNE (Natural Resources and
Environmental Affairs)

NAVENENVSA

COMNAVFACENGCOM

Blind Copy to:

1148
09BS (w/o encl)
Doc. #0004U



P JENNINGS LABORATORIES,INC,
. ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS
$T18 CYPRESS AVENUE o PO BOX 8531 » VIRGINIA BEAGIL VAL 25351 « FHONE (803) 4251498

PAY CERFTFIED LARORATORY for Official Deferee Chemists for: Labaratory Certified by VA STATE WATER
prinking Water Anudvsis - Microbiolozical e e e CONTROL BOARD {or Analves of
Inareapic and Qrganic AMERICAN OIL CHEMISTS SOCIETY Effluents for NPDES PERMITS
NATIONAL SOYBEAN CERTIFIED OFFICIAL US.D.A. LABORATORY
ASDFSTOS ANALYSIS — NIOSH 582 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION FOR MEAT ANALYSIS

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

3. Mr. Dave Goodwin psTs- March 30, 1982
Building N-23 Atlantic Division
Naval Fac 'ities Engineering Command
Norfolk, virainia 23511

WATER SAMPLE

...ep RR-97 collected 3/18/82 MCB CAMP LEJEUNE

Sam,xa uaﬁlvered to laboratory 3/20/82 bv Yr. Wallmeyer

“CiCIAL SAMPLE BY:

- POL_;UTAN"‘S PURGTABLE ORG%NICS TECTION LIMITq ],1(}/].
ein Nor - Detected N 2.0 h
'.,V:m‘.:itrile Non.: Detected 2.0
:; - None Detected ) 1djalm

10.0  ppi: 10.0

wj}g”nzene None Detectad 10.0

~~por Yetrachloride None Detected | .007

vﬂfﬂégénzene None Detected .03
égﬁichloroethane None Detected .006
;T'-Trlchlormctqa“ﬁ None Detected .005

, .—~Dichloroe iane 20.0  ppb .004

,—ulcﬁ}:;— .f:t;.h‘:f‘l‘ene None Detected .006 L

;4,9 Trx}"uroethane _None Detggfad . 006

,7_2,2-Teﬁrachloroethane None Detected .006

-~ orocthane None Detected .01

:2;£;;oethyl vinyl ether None Detected .08 _

Reve il submitted,
JENNINGS T ABUB ATORIES, INC,
ey 1163 it il
5},30 i TN A Enclosure ( { )

e a9 e P T T R I o I T Y 2 2 2%
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JENNINGS LmBO"’J\TO‘?IFo,I C.

Lei it = S & b ORI 5 S PR AR g < # 3 % h - nee

'PRIORITY POLT UTANTS PURGEABLE O'm "LCS (Contlnued) ?‘DETL:C;TIO\ L::;Etz‘“sdw‘“é”;—]?
loroform ) None Detected .010 T

., 2-Dichloropropane None Detected .004

1,3-Dichloropropane None Detected .006

Methylene Chloride 4,64 prb .010 i )

Methy ™ Chloride None Detected .009

Methy. Bromide None Detected .03

Bromofor:. None Detected .02

Dichlorob.oomomethane None Detected .006

Trichlcrofluoromethane None Detected .03

Dichlorecdaifluoromethane Non=z Detected | .01

Chlorodibromomethane None Detected .01

Tetrachloroethylene Nenoe Detected 007

Trichlorxoethylene Nons voltected .005

Vinvl Chloride None Detected .01

1,2-trans-Dichlorc :thylene None Detected .006

ols(ch‘oromethyl)\eher None Detected .003

LABORATORY /. .
ANALYSIS No. 1183 PAGE -2- Byﬂ// Sl i e

Cheluist i
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PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

iy o o

r-ondosul fan None Detected__ . 005
2-Endosulfan None Detected .01 B
“ndosulfan Sulfate None Detected .03
~ =BHC None Detected .002
3-BHC None Detected LG04.
5 ~BEC None Detected . 004
{=BHC None Detected .002
aldrin None Detected .003
Dieldrin None Detected .006
4,4'-DDE None Detected .006
4,4’ 7DD None Detected .012
4,47.-DDT None Detected L00 G
ndrin None Detected L0068
Endrin Aldehyde None Detected .023

None Detected .002

None Detected . 004

ardane None Detected .04
Toxaphene None det=cted .40
~roclor 1016 None Detected .04 L
sroclor 1221 None Detected .1
;zﬂglﬂzﬂl?i2 _ _None Detected .10
;roéiot 1242 Noné Detected .06
sroclor 1248 None Detected .08
roclor 1254 None Detected .08 )
sroclor 1260 None Detected .15
2,3,7,8- | g
z:;iigh%;égg;benzo—pe None Detected .003
)
“i?jp\?(sm?\zo 1183 BY //V//v//oﬁm . Q L
- PAGE -3- LHEMIST 7



JENNINGS LAEORATCRIES.INC.

i ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING (HF\HSFS
1118 CYPREIS AVENUE « PLOBOX 851 o VIRGINIA BEACH, VAL 23451 « PHONE (804) 125-1498
TPAYCERTIFIE D LABORATORY for Official Referec Chemists for: Laboratory Certified by VA. STATE WATER
a2 Waler Analosis - Microbiological, N v e CONTROL BOARD for Analysis of
fnorzanic 2nd Orzanic AMERICAN OIL CHEMISTS SOCIETY Effluents for NPDES PERMITS
. NATIONAL SOYBEAN CERTIFIED OFFICIAL US.D.A. LARBORATORY
A¥ - 3TOS ANALYSIS — NIOSH 582 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION FOR MEAT ANALYSIS

CERTIFICATE OFF ANALYSIS

.. Mr. Dave Goodwin - A
J‘Buim“Lna N-23 Atlantic Division DaTe: March 29, 19.:°
Naval Fa31l;tles Engineering Command
Norfolk, Virginia 23511

anpLe of WATER SRMPLE

cani:n  Collected 3/18/82 RR-45 MCB CAMP LEJEUNE

-

_Samnle delivered to laboratory by Mr. Wallmever 3/20/82

TEICIAL SATAPLE BY:

fORTH P\)JJ_JL'T’ANTS PUD\GE,ABLE ORuA\}'iCS TLCTION LIMITS wug/l
re ;p None Detg;fed 2.0
rvlonitrile None Detc. .ed 2.0
None Detect :1 10.0
None Detecr 10.0
bunzen None Detectcud 10.0
£ Tetfachloride None Detected i .007
hlorohenzenc ) None Detected .03
t,2-Dicnloroethane ) None Detected . 006
', 1, 1-Trichloro=thane None Detectod .005
;1-Dichlorozthane None Detacted o .004
‘[1fD~"hloLoeL“"1 e None Deilected _ ) 006
,1,2-Trichlozrsathane ‘None Detected L . 006 .
‘L},2,2~TetraCﬂlorquhane None De’ =cted . 006 )
thoroethag? ‘None Detected .01 L
' _riéufijfp Nona DeLC”ted .08

Respec ticdlv submitted,

TENNMINGR LABORATORIES INC.

Laboratory 1 / / s \ O
Anaiysis No. 1134 / / AT L Pl /) -~

- CENTEST /

CFEir o METMODT SR ADAC AOQCS ASTM APHA EPA ANDINSPA USED WAL ANIIYSIS UNLESS CTHEHMIEE STATED




JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC.

D% _.ITY POLLUTANTS PURGEABLE ORGANICS (continuéd) DETECTION‘EEMIT; vg/1

;Qiproform _None Detected .010

1,2-Dichloropropane None Dbetected . 004

1,3~Dichloropropane None Detected - .006

“ethylene Chloride .14 ppb .0l¢0

dethyl Chloride None Detacted .009

“ethyl Bromide None Detected .03

sromoform None Detected .02

ichlorobromomethane None Detect 1 . 006

Irichlovofluoromethane None Dete .03

ichlorodifluoromethane None Deteg:;ﬂ .01

Cilorodibromomethane None D..ected .01

Tetrachloroethylene None Detected .007

Te :chloroethylene None Detected .005

7inyl Chloride None Detected .01

1,2-tr .s-Dichloroethylene  None Detected .006

D, hinromethy')ether None Detected .003

1...BORATORY /

INALYSIS NO. 1184 PAGE -2- BY WZ/ S P\
$400.00 Chefilst /S



. JENNMNINGS LABORATORIES,INC.

ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS
B CYPRESS AVENUE « PLOCBONUSE « VIRGINIA BEACH, VAL 22451 « PHONE (804) 125-1498

pPA) CL RT”‘ILU LABORATORY for Official Referee Chemists for: !.Jburuto;")’ Certified ' VA, STATE WATER
ahing Wated Analysis - Microbiological, L e . CONTROL B¢ -+ -; for Analysis of
Inorzanic snd Oranic ANERICAN OIL CHEMISTS SOCIETY Effluents for - 1.ES PERMITS
NATIONAL SOYBEAN CERTIFIED OFFICIAL U.S.D.A. LABORATORY
ASBESTOS ANALYSIS ~ NIOSH 542 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION FOR MEAT ANALYSIS

CERTIFICATL OF ANALYSIS

0. Mr. Dave Goodwin DATE: March 29, 1982
Building N-23 Atlantic Division
Nave' Facilities Engineering Command
Noxr " 7k, Yirginia 23511

~AKED PR-47 Collected 3/18/82 MCB CAMP LEJEUNE

Sample delivered to laboratory by Mr. VWallmeyer 3/20/82 AM

JFFICIAL SAMPLE BY:

LORITY P“LLUTPNTS PURuEABLL ORGANICD DETECTION LI T ug/l
sy Zin None Detected 2.0
crylonitrile i None Datected 2.0
Cazene ) None Detacted 10.0

Luenea None Detected 10.0
whylbenzene None Detected 10.0
;;Qgg natrachloride None Detected .007
nioroke 1zene None Detected .03
;; Dichloroethane None Detected ..006
;1 l-7richlorosthane None Detected ) . 005
;Eebichxoroe:hane None Detected L0004
, L=Dichloroethylene None Detected ~ . 006 L

,1,2-Trichlozoethane None Detected | . 006

,2,2-Tetrachloroethane None Detected .006
nlorOathaqe None Detected .01
~Chloroegi;l J’n’l ekhcj None Deotected .08

Reveetinidy aubmitied,

JEANNINCGS EADORATORIES, NG

,—/>\‘ ")
Laboratory L//// // \
- < . _-, . . !
Analys's No. 118 fi‘ Ve e, A7 2 2 ) 94 o
— oneNist /7
TR G A N T L L e AU A L e RN G N S S o T 2T A N ok ) A D ta A o ey p DR T W T o ST e ) AN A NWEI® IR C

N N e e i e =Y



Eeh TR

JENNINGS LA““RATORIES,INC

.

IO e,

AW SN b 7 1 T2

P ITY POLLUTANTS PDKGLA?LL ORCPW*CS (COﬂLlnued) DVTLCTION LI”ITS ng/1
Chloroform hone Detected .010
1,2-Dichloropropane None Detected .004
1,3~-Dichloropropane None Detacted _006

rethylene Chloride None Detected .010

Methyl Chloride one Dztected .009

Methyl Bromide None Detected .03

bEromoformn None Detected .02
Dichlorobromomethanc None Detected . 004 ‘
Trichlorofluoromethane None Detected .03
Dichlorodifluoromethane None Detected .01
Chlorodibromnmethane None Detected .01
Tetrachlorozthylene None Detected 007
Trichloroethylen= None Detected .005

Vinyl Chloride None D*iigted .01
l,2—%Vans~Dichloroethylene None Detec'ed . 005

ol r‘loromﬁ’chy]‘ethm None Detactad .003

o amar

LABORATORY
WNALYSIS NO. 1185

$400.00

EL TR

PAGE

-2

Cherfst
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ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS
T THBCYPRESS AVENUE » PO BON 851 o VIRGINIA BEACH, VAL 23451 « PHONE (804 423-1498

“”“)f.utm ED LABORATORY for Official Keferee Chemists for: Laboratory Certified by VA. STATE WATER
‘ <1 Water Analy sis - Micrebiologival, et . . s CONTROL BOARD for Analysis of
Inorganic » :nd Organic AMERICAN OIL CHEMISTS SOCIETY Effluents for NPDES PERMITS
. NATIONAL SOYBEAN CERTIFIED ()‘“chm US.D.A. LABOLATORY
ABBESTOS ANALYSIS — NIOSH 582 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION OR MEAT ANALYSIS
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
My. Dave Gocodwin DATE: March 30, 1982

Building N-23 Atlantic Division
aval Facilities Engineering Command
Horfolk, Virginia 23511

iz or WATER SAMPLE

RR-85 =26 collected 3/18/82 MCB CAMP LEJEUNE

Sample delivered to laboratory.3/20/82 by Mr. Wallmever

TIAL SAMPLE BY
IRITY POI_.LUTF\NTS PURGE;\RLE OR CAI\ICS o ELTIOT" LINITS urr/l
T T T None petected 5 o
aitrile o None Detecteq 2.0
 q73 None Detected 10.0
Vf;:“" Non« Detected 10.0 _
. e Nons Detected 10,0 )
comn metrachloride ~ None Detected R .007
;ZQZbenzena ___ Nome Detected .03
y slorosthane None Detected .006
1~ -ichlorcethane None Detected .005
 1;1oroethane None Detected .0n4
o , ;1_ hlox Oi__\v‘,jv;.;;l(‘:]'!e Non:» Dezte(‘.’ied ' .004 X )

None Detected 006

L, e=Trichlorosthang sone Det e . .
1L, 2 cnloroa2thane I ”."v.C Detected .006
None Dwtectti .0l
{nyl et‘her" None DCtGCt@.d .08

PR TS T S R X g iEILME RETPTEIETL . Ah TR LTS LA S AALTL T SET AN Y ATDRS IS SASETA RIS LT T SR I T T A TR TSR L TR TR SRR AT 00 3 AT

Respretfully submitted,
JENNINGS LABORATOGRIES, INC.

/' Q
L ubhorato '
,"-w:‘.?’:'s.:s F:Zw 1189 :/ / / / //’7 g .[ W) -

Z 000“00 I (Jn\i‘bl -

P00 METHOUDS CF ,-..O,A C.AU S5 . ASTM APHA EPA ANDNSPA USED IN ALL ANALYSIS UNLESS OTHIRAWISE STAY w0




HLeOR JITY POULLUTANTS

JIt

R I R i AR o Tt T TR TR

PURGEABLI

\il\

VIR T,

C e e A R I

BN SO T R L X R

o
INC.

© LD R TN RIS AR 1 R el T

llf"

INBWV‘”O”IEL

U‘GANTCw (contanwJ)

DET

RE2E IO AR AR B A YRR

ECTION LIMITS ug/1

i

cwophorone

)

2, - nx*ro“cluonn

BAQB/NFUTRAL EXTRACTABLE

aleroform None Detected .010
.. :chloropropane None Detected .004
3-Dichlororropane _None Detected . 006 .
~‘g**‘vlene Crloride None Detected .010
yl Chilorida: __None D=tected .009
Bromide None Detected .03
Sronoform . NOne Detected .02
ichlorobromomethane None Detected - 006
“richlcroflucromethane None Detected .03
‘~hlorodifliuoromethane None D=tected e
Lorodibromomethane None Detected .01
trachloroethyleneg None Detected .007
rrichloroethylene None Detected .005
"inyl Chloride None Detected .01
f,2—tr§ns~Dichloroethylene None Detected .006
,rcmethl)etHcr None Dﬁtected .003

~ﬁrcbﬁ"7exc

—Dlnltrotoluene

HATORY

CALYS IS L. A

1189

chlor~enzene None Detected .04
, 3~ chlorsbenzene ____Nore Detecggd .04
,i-Dichlorobenzene __ None Qijﬁcted .04
(achlorosinane _ None [ “tectegﬁ . 001 o
- vachlorcbutadizne __Norne Dx=tected .001
:iachlorobenvone None Detected L. 002
+2,4-Tricnlorobenzene ~None Deﬁected .005
s (2= ~Chlorosthoxv)methane  Nong Detected .40
Nonrne D2tected .04
None Dotected .04 L

None

No*e

Nore

Lo t@(_ t(_,d

tOCtUd

pat {

D\

.0

.06

5

PR .

None uJL cted

I

LT
)

! (\
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o 1 '
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BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTION LIMITS yug/1

! omovhenyl phenyl ether None Detected 1.1
Qli(2~Ethylhexyi)thhalate None Detected .02
Di-n-octyl phthalate None Detected .11
Diasethyl phthalate None Detected .11
Diethvl phthalate None Detected .13
Di-n-butyl phthalate None Detected .02
rluorene None Detected .04
Fluoranthene ' None Detected .04
Crizene None Detccted .04
Pyirene None Detected o .04
Phenathrene None¢ Detected .04 )
fLnthracens Nene Detected .04
Tanzo{a)acthracene . None Detected .04
Zonzof{b) fluoranthene None Detected .04
Benzo (k) fluoranthene None Detected .04
Zunwzola) pyrene None detected .04
fdeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrens None Detected . .10
, 1zo(a,h)anthracene None Detected .10
~anzo(a,h,i)verylene None Detected .10
~Chlorophenv]l phenyl ether None Detected 2.2
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine None Detected .04
Doanzidine None Detected .Of
“is(2-Chlorcethyl)ether None Detected . L0s
L, 2-Diphenylhydrazine Noene Detected .04
“orachlorocyclopentad: 2 o None Detected .04
i trosodiphenylamine None Detected 1.9
suvenaphthylene Noos Detacted .04
conaphthane Nene Detected ~ .04
aieyk benzyl phthalate None Detected .04 o
GeNitconodimethylamine _None Detected .2
~mizrosacli-nepropylamine NOne Detected .5
H1§j2~Chﬁliisopronyl)etAe; o -NonaWDctected .9

- JEATORY "/ A ’
LLYSTS NO. 1189 PAGE -3- BY éz , // T D g 7
k185 ) LLLL . J




PREORLITY POLLUTANTS

”, . e e ————— e e ——e
i
T R, VLR TSRS T ORI TSI LW ML JITRT CSTET LB SEIIITmerDi, IR LISR0 onIlSTIooir D L

ACT ETHACTABLE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

A R Dttt £ TR T LW TE. WA SN FATEISTAT LSSTE LTS TmAay - SST=oiim oo

None Detected

~yitrophenol ) ____None Detected
~Nitrophenol ~__None Detected

~Dinltrophenol

None Detecteq

(H-Dinitro-c-cresonl None Detected _ 2.0
zntachlcorophenol None Detectg§~ } 10.0
-Chlcro-m—-cresol None De@ected .01 _
’=Chlorophenol ___None Detected 2.0
'Qi_g_chlorﬁuhanol _ None Detected 2.1

L4, 6-Trictlorophenol ~ None Detected 5.0

““m_m_n§99? Detected 1.7 o
PESTICIDF S/P(_B S S

; _gone Detected 7 T 005 -
-ondosulfan None Detegﬁed .61
~igsulfan Sulfate M*_mNone Detc@ted ) .63

N . ~ _____None Detected ;557 )

o ,_-_”MNEHL Dotectea L0004 o
- i ___ None Detected jéoq

WHT e _m”_§9??~9?3293€? - 002

REEES. -~ e _None Detrcted -002

«ldrin L _ 1wupone Deuecfed — .J06 -

'-DDE
SR ,J'\)I)
~DT ,

Lirin

hidehvyde

ran

--,’?“.”1("‘10[' JJPC"',’ ’1'-3.

ATORY
Y515

IS Fa
L R

-1184.

\one Detectod

None Detccted

None Detected

Nono dctected

NOne De;ectea

None Detecteﬂ Tneo
Non* Detecte@ ) “064

Nonme betected T T
NQPQ Dgigcteq—>—— 3 "

None Detected t6£“"-~-~~
None Detected i o s s
None Detected """"”“““"‘*““~}0 S

PAGEH -9- B

//L»ontlxu ed)

AL -._>
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1242

PRIO\IP’

LRI

J"UTAVTC

PESTICIDES /PCB S (Fontlnued,

None

DETECT ION LIMIT Lg/l

uetected

.06

1248

None

Detected

.08

1254

None

dezected

.08

;clox
3,7,8-

“rachla

1260

1.0

jeke)

.15

Coemin

{°CDD)

codibenzo-p-~

None

Detected

.003

METALS

DETLCTIOW LThIT Pg/l

oY <0.2 0.2
sonie <0.002 0.002
Zvliium <0.005 0.805
Cadum <0.0605 0.005
Teaium <0.01 0.01
rE T <0.005 0.005
i L <0.005 0.005
) <0.002 0.002
Zil <0.005 0.005
ium <0.002 0.002
T L <0.005 0.005
: Iium <0.10 0.1
;} | <0.005 _ 0.005
) - 7.65
CEmmemmm—————— TTTMT s’c E "‘i =ous T T T T 'L:I:,‘E‘lI;EIII 73' mg7f -
. Cyanides <0.005 0.01
;-m; s (fibrov = None _

<0.005

PAGE -5-
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JENNINGS LABORATORIES,INC.
ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS

1118 CYPHESS AVENUE « P. 0. BOX 851 » VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. 23151 « PHONE (804) 425-1498

PA) CLRTIFJED LABORATORY for Official Referee Chemists for:

Laboratory Approved by VA. STATE WATER
nz2 Water Analvsis - Microbiological, e e , CONTROL ROARD for Analysis of
Inerz.nic and Orzanie AMERICAN OIL CHEMIETS SOCIETY Effluents for NPDES PERMITS
NATIONAL SOYBEAN CERTIFIED OFFICIAL U.S.D.A. LABORATORY
ASBESTOS ANALYSIS — NIOSH 582 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION FOR MEAT ANALYSIS

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

M. Dave CGoodwin

Building N-23 Atlantic Division parg; March 29, 1382
Naval Facilities Engineering Command

Norfolk, virginia 23511

vl

A2TER SAMPLES

W
TAMMPLE OF ‘

ARKED Duplicates from MCB Cz . Lejeune Collected 3/18/82

Delivered to laboratory by Mr. Wallmevyer 3/20/82 PM

*TFiCIAL SAMPLE 8Y:

SPLE AS MARKED TRIHALQMETHANES

RR-85 1l-a Chlorxoform 0.1 ppb
1-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR-85 2-a lione Detected (<0.1 ppb)
2-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR-85 3-a None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
3-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR-85 4-a None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
4-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR-85 5-a None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
5-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR 6-a None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
6-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR 10-a None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
10-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
RR 92-a None Detected (<0.1 ppb)
92-b None Detected (<0.1 ppb)

Respectfully submitted,
JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC.
Laborezory P ) . .,/
Analysis No, 1182 J7/,‘ P AT =l
—8TTTSTO each $480.00 CHEVIST

OFFICIAL W ETHODS OF AO.A.C, A.0.C8., ASTM, AP HA EPA ANDNSPA USEDIN ALL ANALYSIS UNLESS OTHERWIST STATED
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LT LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMEY TER QUALITY ANALYSIS RECORD

SUPPORT SERVICE

{ |
S ' Uic
- L1 o a |

SaVPLE JIDENTIFITATION

SAMPLE SAVPLE
COLLECTION STATION

TINE NUMBER

MCBCL-RR=85 1016

J.2450

t__| |
MINT VALLE

VALLE

o -

N5/ AL MO TOTAL ; W 01105
i
s VG 00300 ARITNS, TOTAL .3 " G1002
2 - ,V .
et 00545 CAZWI ML TOTAL ST 1027
MESL 70300 : 1 01024

L 01042

‘~'S'L 00520 TR, TOTAL PN /!_ 01045

S| 00518 , LELT. TOTAL

par}
N

5 00625 VAINESIM, TOTM

HEAVY METALS

ol onso A TeE. TRTRL

L] 0878 EEeLEL T

Aol onoss SOTRIETLNM, TUTAL

booaunmoce VY| oo 2ife, TOTAL Py cigan
! t
! - - e !
TLRRILTH 5D i w0072 b 31503
<
& ol casio Sl BT 5
o e T — R
- - . - Lpesmaa H PR P
% T Ul 00340 T 31003 e
L R T
SRS . — ==
< . -
' Gl At Ten et el 70350 ‘
¢ N e R | :
' P YE] 32730 i g
| _ U T o
I | | 2
| R IS 1) | | j &
S — P — 4 S 1= PRI N N AU |:
b N , =
Lo S| oo . o
e . DRSS RIUR ORORPRUSSS SO e OO SO St U, ,::v’ simrmm bbbl e e e
| "—f’-'-“‘jf e = s R A RS AT T T T RS o T e :' T "‘h -~
| C o !Apl“l , 1982
.
: .'1’3‘6‘; R Smw mLrmmmI Lo om o Lrimecitc L mllcn Lz _wmmmi momenoocummess o oz

‘Enclosure (Q)




e LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER «2TZR QUALITY ANALYSH

wr

o]
m
(o]
Wy
e
o

Bl ENGIRDWINTAY £057 N SUPPORT SERVICE

P SIS T ==
T P uic

) It o 1
SRR JUDERTIFICATION

AVPLE
COLLECTION
TIME

o mem e o

WATER MCBCL RR-47 1023

0.z2.070

JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC.

oo ~1 bata " i
IWETre ZEEIEFTION UNITS| pLeMeENT VALLE ‘[
NiMBE R !

-
€

<
-
(&
-
>
|

M

1401 00530 I

.| 00500 BHEELLS, TOTAL 131 01002

e | GUB45 SALI TOTEL o oo
MeA L 76300 S TOTAL Sro| 01034

s/ crisrm waT vem
MG 00510 ITETIRL TOTAL RN G1oAD

ans ] Zen. = wa e
CEREY 00620 LT TOTAL A 01545

|
|
METALS

=OTTTAL ‘~‘.G/L 00615 boLEsL, TOTAL E C1051

P

HEAVY

SATAL N LRl iel S/ ansrs g VAT ISIUM, TOTAL Y0 gnazy
! ;
‘ v : erap e -
LA 00860 i TeeThEsn. b 2 OEGE
: -
; Sl ovs7e | T = 71500
. i T TTTY T T
i zes - doieoais " oa- -
SIS /| aooas | e - I B
1 ;
- R e e L e — =2
! R I . - .
: SRR - - Oj‘ﬂ'()3 H oo an= T(..‘.h_ -I,' _ ‘:14:]"‘,
i i
o t
| oeLnmnE Y5 opsan :l Tl TOTAL BN 01992
L — . R [ I SPURURUUUII SR
i : - = arrnai s

T RE LT Ltk TUs L w0072 4
i £y !
P T - + — _—
e . G4 RS b
L 0G310 ) - i
. R |
) : o T - T
: - M 00340 ; Ribe® D 30
i it A
b e " — —_
[ e I owETL 1y I -
: T Gty " ST H
: v '
B ———— b s s e o LoD :

‘Nonhe Detec:
(<0.01 ppm,

1
|

‘.“, T T l 20380 * %

3
-}
o
s

<

e - [ - o e e b —- e | JUNLING SIS S5 SUNS E

STVHONAL PARAMDY

ﬁ i i 5l
[ o <
*# Sample was “required additional clean-up - TR
} A , i : ! '
; S e s \ April 16,1982
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< C LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER

ATED

QUALITY A

MA

LYSIS RECORD

[ Y A
0N SUPPORT SERVICE
~=) i '
b1
SAVPLE IDENTIFICATION
SANELE SAMPLE
COLLECTION STATION
= TR T s TIME NUMBER
WATER IECBCL »u-45 1027 T l’lm i
JLL\T‘\TI GS LaR -AI‘ORIEG INC. 4/05/82
oo e e L L2 Lt | N .
~ e R . - DATA
WETIZ TTITR T LN NITS VALUE i LELVITER DESCRIPTION [T i puenT VALUE
' R NUVRER
i S V. TUTAL 34 01105
00500 LEIIwiL, TOTAL “"S",L 01002
[ "y
00343 goctthEM TOTAL "6l ctropy
N i
70300 Sl LTOTA 50 01034
o h
0US10 i THEIIR. TUTAL M3/ L oteaz
]
3
) Gre mpyTas ! _
00620 i =0 TOTAL MG v 01045 2
‘ =
THITE TITAL ) Y3l 00515 houzTall TuTaL M3 01058 =
2 i >
; z
P SN .. o Y g 5
= TOTAL AT : WG 00625 R TOTAL MG 00327 LJ:
S —ivE S50 00680 {oMAIINEZEL TOTAL MSU 01035
R V3l os78 i VEFLLEY. TOTAL ¥E L 71000
poETaTE M5 L] 00045 GoPTEIE ML TOTAL M3 00037
i i
P R VoL
P 00A03 $LET TOTAL Ve L 61077
CRIDRTE R 00940 TTL C1092
YotorntiTe iz Teo| woo72 : ool 31303
s B TN
— : —
. vam 7 TIieo e E R s =
291 T 00310 PoTRLA e ‘;f S AT S
YO o
. [FURI SN S . ——— e
3 0347 e 1( 31606 3
0N 3
- 7 Sl 680 e ‘* o
‘__ 4 i B
" - TS === E==Nuhe~Detse i
Co L s Telil REES J0ar ; RECH
; SRR *% 'PCR X jppm (<0.01 ppm):
’ — I _ : SRR o TN .
FLelE R 32730 i
- — —— . 4 1t

34260

SN N U A |

AaY clean-up witch

} T LTI T T

ADTTTONAL PAGLNY,

i
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i
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LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER

CuwINTAL PROTECT!ON SUPPORT SERVICE

10-74%)

]
Y

PRI

’

R QUALITY

T
utc

b

1 1 _1

CE IDENTIFICATION

=4

SAMPLE
COLLECTION
TIME

AR G. 2430

SAMPLE
STATION
NUMBER

SATER MCBCL RR-97 1030

JENNINGS LABORATTRIES, INC.

— | y i 1__J)_1
CATA T [ UATA
PPTION  1NITSY gLpment VALUZ |2 ELEVENT VALUE
i LUUGER
saLics MG/L T 00530 = M. TOTAL ©1105
< RESIDUE)
. MG /L 00505 A o, TOTAL o1002
(&3
—
o mL./ S - . a4 i
v Lo | 00943 CATMM, TOVAL 01027
MG/ | 70200 E SREIME, TOTAL 01034
L ;
A .'-'G,”L o810 CIERIF, TOTAL 01542
N MG/L 0C&Z0 i TOTAL 01045 g
<
-
ut
“'.\Nyvanf TOTAL VG/L 0U515 L TOTAL 0103 z
" TAS NG ;
: <
L] T0TAL N TYSELDeL) Mo/ pos2s VATLESIUNY, TOTAL 00827 e
M5/ | eosso MALIANESE, TOTAL 61035
v/ ! xS o7
"b/L CO578 i At ‘RY, TOTAL 71200
(Az i
LT - ; i
SisaTr M/ oogas | PoTassiva, ToTAL 0937
"
'
i
T o e rars .
P L ILTID T £OAC3 ; S B8 TOT AL E 015
|
‘ ) :
b M5 cooag iz ToTaL R c1oe2
i
- ! I
i BRCS TR e T wonT2 hoTETAL LD 31503
g FTy i o !
“loag Vel coars ; L. COLIETEY 31515 &
= ! -
. — i — —_ o
I " e Pomomil conir gy . 2
GO easal P T 0 €
. i I3
21 N/LL congn y TEIL E0niR SER
L i
S A : lone Detoc
Qe s e VAL 7eass | pCB X PP g 01 ppid
- ! . . L __(,,_,“'ﬁﬁ-_PPI ‘?
5 , i i l ] <
foze,mC Sty . N ! o <
Lt Ll o372 i %
———- . :i.. [_ iy .
i R =
. . . i . z
1 GRTH ‘ <
SO AL o i

o SRR & .
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LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS RECORD

NAVY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUPPORT SERVICE

**MN.yBC-3800/2 (REV. 10-74) !
LL-M30- 0022 uic
L 1 1 1 1
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE
COLLECTION COLLECTION | STATION
ACTIVITY NAME DATE 'ME NUMBER
MCB CAMP LEJEUNE RIFLE RANGE WTP RR-85 FinishedrWalter [+ 1400
LABORATORY NAME
JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC. 4/19/82, | 103% | , | |
DATA DATA
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION  JUNITS| g emenT VALUE PARAMETER DESCRIPTION [UNITS| g emENT VALUE
NUMBER NUMBER
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS M6/ | 00530 ALUMINUM, TOTAL Me/L | 01105
(NON FILTERABLE RESIDUE)
«»n| TOTAL soLiDs MG/, | 00500 ARSENIC, TOTAL Me/L | 01002
| (TOTAL RESIDUE 103-105°)
pu}
©| SETTLEABLE SOLIDS TE;R 00545 CADMIUM, TOTAL MG/ | 01027
{SETTLEABLE RESIDUE) !
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS MG/ 1 70300 CHROMI UM, TOTAL MG/ | 01034
{FILTERABLE RESIDUE]
N -AMMON | A MG/ | 00610 COPPER, TOTAL MG/| | 01042
{AS N)
N-NITRATE TOTAL MG/ | 00620 1RON, TOTAL MG/ 01045 @
(AS N) <
9
N-NITRITE TOTAL MG/ | 00615 LEAD, TOTAL MG/ | 01051 =
nl (As N) >
>
= <
S| TOTAL N (KJELDAHL) MG/ | 00625 MAGNESIUM, TOTAL MG/ 00927 «
ORTHOPHOSPHATE MG/L 00660 MANGANESE, TOTAL MG/L 01055
(AS P04)
TOTAL PHOSPHORUS MG/ | 00678 MERCURY, TOTAL MG/ | 71900
(AS P)
SULFATE MG/ | 00945 POTASSIUM, TOTAL M6/ | 00937
PH LABORATORY 00403 SILVER. TOTAL MG/ 01077
CHLORIDE MG/ | 00940 ZINC, TOTAL MG/L | 01092
@ | TURBIDITY LAB JTU w0072 TOTAL COLIFORM MFC, 1
= FTU/ Tood | 31903
s
< | BoOD MG/ 00310 FECAL COLIFORM MEC, | 31616 Z
bt 100ML ©
L
a pang
al| cop MG/ TOTAL COLIFORM MPN =
a L} 00340 10OV 31506 g
~N
@
o | ToOC MG /| FECAL COLIFORM MPN
g L 00680 1 OOML 31620
= e/ JOIIE Detec
O | o01L AND GREASE / 4
2 c| 7o3s0 PCB X ppm (<0.01) e
(o]
%1 PHENOLS MG/ | 32730 g
)t o
g
MBAS MG/ | 38260 F4
T E
CYANIDE MG/ 00720 2
N S T
&5 -
1
CTONATURE Q NATE
%///// W//"'/W/) May 27,1982
#1421 5/13/82 . $60 00

So.

Enclosure ()




NEPSS WATER QUALITY DATA ELEMENT INDEX (BACK)

%7797 AIRCRAFT CLEANING COMPOUND 00927 MAGNESIUM

39330 ALDRIN IN WHOLE WATER SAMPLE 01055 MANGANESE

00410 ALKALINITY, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO3) 71900 MERCURY )
01105 ALUMINUM 38260 METHYLENE BLUE ACTIVE SUBSTANCES
%0079 AMMONIUM PICRATE W7790 MINERAL FRACTION IN GREASE
01097 ANTIMONY, TOTAL 01062 MOLYBDENUM

01002 ARSENIC 01067 NICKEL

01007 BARIUM 00610 NITROGEN-AMMONIA

w7796 BENZENE 00620 NITROGEN-N!TRATE

01012 BERYLLIUM 00615 NITROGEN-NITRITE

00440 BICARBONATE JON (MG/L AS HCOg) W7781 N1ITROGEN/PHOSPHORUS RATI10
w7777 Bi{OASSAY, PERCENT SURVIVAL 00600 NITROGEN, TOTAL (MG/L AS N)
w8888 BIOASSAY, TLMgq 00625 NITROGEN, TOTAL KJELDAHL
00310 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND 00605 NITROGEN, TOTAL ORGANIC
01022 BORON 00085 ODOR TEST READING

w0070 BOTTOM INDICATOR 70350 OIL AND GREASE

w7798 C;-C, SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS 00660 ORTHOPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS PO,)
W7799 Cg-Cg SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS 00090 OXIDATION REDUCTION POTENT!AL
W7B00 Cyqg-Cyg SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS 00400 PH FIELD

W7801 Cy3-Cpp SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS 00403 PH LABORATORY

01027 CADMIUM 32730 PHENOLS

00916 CALCIUM 00650 PHOSPHATE, TOTAL

28401 CESiuM-137 00678 PHOSPHORUS, TOTAL

00340 CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND W0055 POLYCHLORINATEDB i PHENYLS
00940 CHLORIDE 00655 POLYPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS FO4)
74052 CHLORINATED HYDROCARBON, GENERAL (PERMIT) 00937 POTASSIUM

00365 CHLORINE DEMAND, 15 MINUTE W0093 PROPYLENE GLYCOL DINITRATE
00369 CHLORINE DEMAND, 30 MINUTE w0050 RDX

00370 CHLORINE DEMAND, 1 HOUR W9001 REMARKS, LABORATORY'S
00375 CHLORINE DEMAND, 2 HOUR 00096 SALINITY

00380 CHLORINE DEMAND, 24 HOUR 00077 SECCHt DISC METER READING
50064 CHLORINE, FREE AVAILABLE 01147 SELENIUM

50060 CHLORINE RESIDUAL 00956 SILICA, TOTAL (MG/L AS S105)
01034 CHROMIUM 01077 SILVER

01032 CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT W7780 SLUDGE VOLUME INDEX

01037 COBALT 00929 SO0DIUM

20601 COBALT-60 w7803 SODIUM CHLORIDE

31616 COLIFORM, FECAL (MFC) 00932 SODIUM, PERCENT

31620 COLIFORM, FECAL (MPN) 00545 SOLIDS, SETTLEABLE

31503 COLIFORM, TOTAL (MFC) 00546 SOL DS, SETTLEABLE BY WEIGHT
31506 COLIFORM, TOTAL (MPN) 00500 sSOLiDS, TOTAL

00081 COLOR 70300 SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED
%9000 COMMENTS, FIELD COLLECTOR'S 00510 SOLtDS, TOTAL RESIDUAL
00095 CONDUCTIVITY 00530 SOLIDS, TOTAL SUSPENDED
01042 COPPER 00505 SOLIDS, TOTAL VOLATILE
00720 CYANIDE w7794 STODDARD SOLVENT

39365 ODE 15501 STRONT{UM-90

39370 DOT 00945 SULFATES

#0064 DEPTH 00745 SULFIDES

00300 DISSOLVED OXYGEN W0077 SULFITES

#0074 DURATION 00010 TEMPERATURE

#7791 FILTERABLE CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND 01059 THALLIUM, TOTAL (AS TL)
w7778 FLOATING SOLIDS 01102 TIN

00056  FLOWRATE 01152 TITANIUM

00951 FLUORIDE 00680 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

00910 HARDNESS, CALCIUM (MG/L AS CACOq) W7783 TOXICITY CONCENTRAT ION
00920 HARDNESS, MAGNESIUM (MG/L AS CACOg) WOO67 TRANSMISSIBILITY, PERCENT
00900 HARDNESS, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACOg3) w0043 TRI-NITRO TOLUENE

w0051 HMX 00075 TURBIDITY, FIELD

28301 1ODINE-131 W0072 TURBIDITY, LABORATORY
01045 IRON w0073 TYPE SAMPLE

47782 IRON PLUS MANGANESE 01087 VANADIUM, TOTAL (AS V)
#7795 JP-5 W7779 VISIBLE FOAM

01051 LEAD 01002 ZINC




NALY CNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER WATER QUALITY ANALYS1S RECORD
SUPPORT SERVICE

118D-CBC-3900/2 {REV. 10-74) '
-LL-M90- 0022 uic
| T
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE
COLLECTION COLLECTION | STATION
DATE TIME NUMBER
< MEB~CAMP LEJEUNE RIFLE RANGE WELL RR 45
Water Sample MONTH l DAY ! e 0. 2400
LABJIRATORY NAME
JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC. . . 4/19/8211p46, | | | |
DATA DATA
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION  |UNITS| ELEMENT VALUE PARAMETER DESCRIPTION |UNITS| gl gMENT VALUE
NUMBER NUMBER
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS MG/ | 00530 ALUMINUM, TOTAL MG/ | 01105
(NON F1LTERABLE RESIDUE}
«»| TOTAL soOLIDS . MG/ | oos00 ARSENIC, TOTAL MG/ | 01002
O (TOTAL RESIDUE 103-105%")
-
S| seTTLEABLE soLips rbéR 00545 CADMIUM, TOTAL MG/ | 01027
(SETTLEABLE RESIDUE)
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOL1DS MG/ | 70300 CHROMIUM, TOTAL MG/ | 01034
(FILTERABLE RESIDUE)
N -AMMON | A MG/ | 00610 COPPER, TOTAL MG/ | 01042
(AS N)
N-NITRATE TOTAL MG/ | o0og20 tRON, TOTAL MG/ | 01045 Y
{AS N) <
o
N-NITRITE TOTAL MG/ | oos1s LEAD, TOTAL MG/L | 01051 =
o (AS N) %
é TOTAL N (KJELDAHL) M6/ | 00625 MAGNES |UM, TOTAL MG/ | 00927 ¥
ORTHOPHOSPHATE MG/ | 00660 MANGANESE, TOTAL MG/ | 01055
(AS POg4)
TOTAL PHOSPHORUS M6/ | o0o678 MERCURY, TOTAL MG/ 71900
(AS P)
SULFATE MG/ ! opoas POTASSIUM, TOTAL MG/ 00937
PH LABORATORY 00403 SILVER, TOTAL MG/ 01077
CHLOR 1 DE MG/ | 00940 ZINC, TOTAL MG/L | 01092
@ | TURBIDITY LAB JTu 7 TOTAL COLIFORM MFC /
w FTU/ w0072 1 O0ML 31503
2
< | BOD MG/ FECAL COL!IFORM MFC Z
P L| 00310 100M1 31616 &
z [
o| cob MG/ TOTAL COLIFORM MPN , 2
S L| 00340 1 OOV 31506 g
«
o TOC MG/ FECAL COLIFORM MPN /
o L| 00680 Toou | 31620
[7%)
-
S1 oIl anp GREASE NG/ 70350 g
. - PCB X ppm 11 =
£ m "
Z1 pHENOLS MG/ | 32730 z
] o
b
MBAS MG/L 1 38260 &
1 01 1 E
CYANIDE MG/ | 00720 §
11t
S
1 h
TH1ONATUR Z P -y vert
i ) May 27,1982

D, b0




NEPSS WATER QUALITY DATA ELEMENT INDEX (BACK)

w7797
39330
00410
01105
w0079
01097
01002
01007
w7796
01012
00440
w7777
w8888
00310
01022
wo070
w7798
w7799
w7800
w7801
01027
00916
28401
00340
00940
74052
00365
00369
00370
00375
00380
50064
50060
01034
01032
01037
29601
31616
31620
31503
31506
00081
w9000
00095
01042
00720
39365
39370
#0064
00300
w0074
w7791
w7778
00056
00951
00910
00920
003900
»0051
28301
01045
w7782
#7795
01051

ATRCRAFT CLEANING COMPOUND
ALDRIN IN WHOLE WATER SAMPLE
ALKALINITY, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACOg)
ALUMINUM

AMMON | UM P1CRATE

ANT IMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BARI[UM

BENZENE

BERYLL IUM

BICARBONATE 10N (MG/L AS HCOg4)
BIOASSAY, PERCENT SURVIVAL
BIOASSAY, TiMgq

BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

BORON

BOTTOM INDICATOR

C{-C4 SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
C5-Cg SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
€10-Cq2 SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
€y3-Cpg SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
CADMI UM

CALCIUM

CESIUM-137

CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

CHLORIDE

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBON, GENERAL (PERMIT)

CHLORINE DEMAND, 15 MINUTE
CHLOR {NE DEMAND, 30 MINUTE
CHLORINE DEMAND, 1 HOUR
CHLORINE DEMAND, 2 HOUR
CHLORINE DEMAND, 24 HOUR
CHLORINE, FREE AVAILABLE
CHLORINE RESIDUAL

CHROM [ UM

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT
COBALT

COBALTY-60

COLIFORM, FECAL (MFC)
COLIFORM, FECAL {(MPN)
COLIFORM, TOTAL (MFC)
COLIFORM, TOTAL (MPN)
COLOR

COMMENTS, FIELD COLLECTOR'S
CONDUCT IVITY

COPPER

CYANIDE

DDE

DOT

DEPTH

D!ISSOLVED OXYGEN

DURATION
FILTERABLE CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

FLOATING SOLIDS

FLOWRATE

FLUGRIDE

HARDNESS, CALCIUM (MG/L AS CAC03)

HARDNESS, MAGNESIUM (MG/L AS CACO3)

HARDNESS, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO3)
HMX

IODINE- 131

JRON

IRON PLUS MANGANESE

JP-5

LEAD

00927

01055
71900
38260
w7790
01062

Q1067

00610
00620
00615
w7781

00600
00625
00605
00085
70350
00660
00090
00400
00403
32730
00650
00678
w0055
00655
00937
w0093
w0050
wo001

00096
00077
01147
00956
01077
w7780
00929
w7803
00932
00545
00546
00500
70300
00510
00530
00505
w7794
15501

00945
00745
w0077
00010
01059
01102
01152
00680
w7783
w0067
w0043
00075
w0072
w0073
01087
w7779
01092

MAGNES UM

MANGANE SE

MERCURY

METHYLENE BLUE ACTIVE SUBSTANCES
MINERAL FRACTION IN GREASE
MOL YBDENUM

NICKEL

NITROGEN-AMMON1 A
N1TROGEN-NITRATE
NITROGEN-NITRITE
NITROGEN/PHOSPHORUS RAT!0
NITROGEN, TOTAL (MG/L AS N)
NITROGEN, TOTAL KJELDAHL
NITROGEN, TOTAL ORGANIC
ODOR TEST READING

01L AND GREASE
ORTHOPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS PO,)
OX IDAT{ON REDUCTION POTENTIAL
PH FIELD

PH LABORATORY

PHENOLS

PHOSPHATE, TOTAL
PHOSPHORUS, TOTAL
POLYCHL.OR | NATEDB | PHENYLS
POLYPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS POy)
POTASS | UM

PROPYLENE GLYCOL DINITRATE
RDX

REMARKS, LABORATORY'S
SALINITY

SECCHI DISC METER READING
SELENIUM

SILICA, TOTAL (MG/L AS S10,)
SILVER

SLUDGE VOLUME INDEX

S0D 1UM

SODIUM CHLORIDE

SODIUM, PERCENT

SOLIDS, SETTLEABLE

SOLIDS, SETTLEABLE BY WEIGHT
SOLIDS, TOTAL

SOLIDS, TOTAL DIiSSOLVED
SOLIDS, TOTAL RESIDUAL
SOL1DS, TOTAL SUSPENDED
SOL IDS, TOTAL VOLATILE
STODDARD SOLVENT
STRONT1UM- 90

SULFATES

SULF IDES

SULFITES

TEMPERATURE

THALLIUM, TOTAL (AS TL)
TIN

TITANIUM

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
TOXICETY CONCENTRAT1ON
TRANSMISSIBILITY, PERCENT
TRI-N1TRO TOLUENE
TURBIDITY, FIELD
TURBIDITY, LABORATORY

TYPE SAMPLE

VANADIUM, TOTAL (AS v)
VISIBLE FOAM

ZINC




LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS RECORD
NAVY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT!ON SUPPORT SERVICE

rAND-(3C-3900/2 (REV. 10-74) T
-LL-M90- 0022 uic
| 13 1
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE
COLLECTION COLLECTION STATION
DATE TIME NUMBER
ACTIVITY NAME
MCB CAMP LEJEUNE RIFLE RANGE WELL RR-47 MONTH ] DAY ]VEAR 0. 2400
L ABORATORY NAME
JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC. , ,4/19/82]| 1040, Lt
DATA CATA
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION UNITS! ELEMENT VALUE PARAMETER DESCRI!PTION [UNITS| ¢ eMeNT VALUE
NUMBER NUMBER
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS Mo/ | oos30 ALUMINUM, TOTAL MG/ | o1105
(NON F1LTERABLE RESIDUE)
| TOTAL SoOLtDS . M6/ | oos00 ARSENIC, TOTAL MG/ | 01002
o (TOTAL RESIDUE 103-105")
ot
ML/
©| SETTLEABLE S0LIDS Ui | 00545 CADMIUM, TOTAL MG/ 1 01027
{SETTLEABLE RES!DUE)
TOTAL ©ISSOLVED SOLIDS MG/ | 70300 CHROMIUM, TOTAL MG/ | 01034
{FILTERABLE RESIDUE)
N -AMMON | A MG/L | 00610 COPPER, TOTAL MG/ 11042
(AS N)
N-NITRATE TOTAL MG/ 00620 IRON, TOTAL MG/ 01045 ﬁ
{AS N) <
u
N-NITRITE TOTAL MG/, | 00515 LEAD, TOTAL M6/ | 01051 Z
* (AS N) >
>
- <
Z | TOTAL N (KJELDAHL) MG/ | 00625 MAGNES UM, TOTAL MG/ | 00927 w
ORTHOPHOSPHATE MG/ | 00660 MANGANESE, TOTAL MG/ 1 1085
(AS POg)
TOTAL PHOSPHORUS MG/ | gos78 MERCURY, TOTAL MG . 21900
{AS P)
SULFATE MG/ 00945 POTASSIUM, TOTAL MG/ | 00937
PH LABORATORY 00403 SILVER. TOTAL MG/L 01077
CHLORIDE MG/ | 00940 ZINC. TOTAL MG/ [ 01092
@ | TURBIDITY LAB JTU w072 TOTAL COLIFORM MFC 1
g I FTU/ 100ML. 31503
uzJ =
< BOD MG/ FECAL COLIFORM MFC
= L} oc310 oo | 31616 E
<T u
a. -—
al|l coo MG/ TOTAL COLIFORM MPN ; 1506 2
5 L| oo3a0 oo | 313 S
o
o | ToC MG/ FECAL COLIFORM MPN / 1620
B L 00680 Toou 3162
= - " Nonie Detecegd
O | O0IL AND GREASE 0
: L] 7035 PCB X |ppm | (<0.01) |
g i) g
Z
PHENOLS MG/ 1 32730 g
i1 11 a
, g
MBAS MG/ | 38260 &
L)1t -
CYANIDE MG/ 00720 §
|
Y £
| ATURE / 7 n DATE
S g : i o
/// / ///_é/f(//’ﬁff/ff/»’aﬂ/ . May 27, 1982
F1422 57 ]_3/34 7 o000

-2’ P



NEPSS WATER QUALITY DATA ELEMENT INDEX (BACK)

w7797
39330
00410
01105
w0079
01097
01002
01007
w7796
01012
00440
w7777
w8888
00310
01022
w0070
w7798
w7799
w7800
w7801
01027
00916
28401
00340
00940
74052
00365
00369
00370
00375
00380
50064
50060
01034
01032
01037
29601
31616
31620
31503
31506
00081
w9000
00095
01042
00720
39365
39370
w0064
00300
w0074
w7791
w7778
00056
00951
00810
00920
00800
w0051
28301
01045
%7782
%7795
01051

AIRCRAFT CLEANING COMPOUND
ALDRIN IN WHOLE WATER SAMPLE
ALKALINITY, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO3)
ALUM{NUM

AMMON UM PICRATE

ANTIMONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BAR UM

BENZENE

BERYLL IUM

B1CARBONATE [ON (MG/L AS HCO3)
BIOASSAY, PERCENT SURVIVAL
BIOASSAY, TiMgg

BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND
BORON

BOTTOM INDICATOR

Cy-C4 SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
Cg-Cg SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
C10-C12 SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
Cy3-Cpp SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
CADMI UM

CALCIUM

CESIUM-137

CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

CHLOR IDE

CHLOR INATED HYDROCARBON, GENERAL ({(PERMIT)
CHLOR{NE DEMAND, 15 MINUTE
CHLORINE DEMAND, 30 MINUTE
CHLORINE DEMAND, 1 HOUR
CHLORINE DEMAND, 2 HOUR
CHLORINE DEMAND, 24 HOUR
CHLORINE, FREE AVAILABLE
CHLORINE RESIDUAL

CHROM! UM

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT

COBALT

COBALT-60

COLIFORM, FECAL (MFC)

COL /FORM, FECAL (MPN)

COL IFORM, TOTAL (MFC)
COLIFORM, TOTAL (MPN)

COLOR

COMMENTS, FIELD COLLECTOR'S
CONDUCTIVITY

COPPER

CYAN|DE

DDE

DDT

DEPTH

DISSOLVED OXYGEN

DURAT | ON
FILTERABLE CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

FLOATING S0LIDS

FLOWRATE

FLUORIDE

HARDNESS, CALCIUM (MG/L AS CACOg)
HARDNESS, MAGNESIUM (MG/L AS CACOg)
HARDNESS, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO4)
HMX

1ODINE-131

IRON

IRON PLUS MANGANESE

JP-5

LEAD

00927
01055
71900
38260
w7790
01062
01067
00610
00620
00615
w7781

00600
00625
00605
00085
70350
00660
00090
00400
00403
32730
00650
00678
w0055
00655
00937
w0093
w0050
w900t

00096
00077
01147
00956
01077
w7780
00929
w7803
00832
00545
00546
00500
70300
00510
00530
00505
w7794
15501

00945
00745
w0077
00010
01059
01102
01152
00680
w7783
wo067
w0043
00075
w0072
w0073
01087
w7779
01092

MAGNES | UM

MANGANE SE

MERCURY % gy
METHYLENE BLUE ACTIVE SUBSTANCES
MINERAL FRACTION IN GREASE 4
MOLYBDENUM

NICKEL

NITROGEN-AMMON1A

NITROGEN-N{TRATE

NITROGEN-NITRITE

NITROGEN/PHOSPHORUS RAT10

NITROGEN, TOTAL (MG/L AS N)

NITROGEN, TOTAL KJELDAHL

NITROGEN, TOTAL ORGANIC

ODOR TEST READING

OtL AND GREASE

ORTHOPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS PO,)

OX IDATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL

PH FIELD

PH LABORATORY

PHENOLS

PHOSPHATE, TOTAL

PHOSPHORUS, TOTAL

POLYCHLOR INATEDB | PHENYLS

POLYPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS PO,4)

POTASS UM

PROPYLENE GLYCOL DINITRATE

RDX

REMARKS, LABORATORY'S

SALINITY

SECCHI DISC METER READING

SELENIUM y
SILICA, TOTAL (MG/L AS S10,)

SILVER

SLUDGE VOLUME [NDEX

SO0D UM

SODIUM CHLORIDE

SODIUM, PERCENT

SOLiIDS, SETTLEABLE

SOLIDS, SETTLEABLE BY WEIGHT

SOLIDS, TOTAL

SOL1DS, TOTAL DISSOLVED

SOLIDS, TOTAL RESIDUAL —
SOLIDS, TOTAL SUSPENDED )
SOL iDS, TOTAL VOLATILE

STODDARD SOLVENT

STRONT | UM- 90

SULFATES

SULF IDES

SULFITES

TEMPERATURE

THALLIUM, TOTAL (AS TL}

TIN

TITANIUM

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

TOXICITY CONCENTRAT ION
TRANSMISS!IBILITY, PERCENT

TRI-NITRO TOLUENE

TURBIDITY, FIELD

TURBIDITY, LABORATORY

TYPE SAMPLE ) ,
VANADIUM, TOTAL (AS V) .’
VISIBLE FOAM

ZINC




LABORATORY MULTIPLE PARAMETER WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS RECORD

NAVY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONK SUPPORT SERVICE
“'n.CBC-3900/2 (REV. 10-74)

LL-M80-0022 uic
I ) N N B |
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE
COLLECTION COLLECTION STATION
= - DATE TIME NUMBER
ACTINVITY NAME
MCB CAMP LEJEUNE RIFLE RANGE WELL RR97 MONTH | Der | vEAE 0. 2400
L ABDRATGRY NAME
JENNINGS LABORATORIES, INC. . 4/19/82 |1050, | |, |,
DATA DATA
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION UNITST eLEMENT VALUE PARAMETER DESCRIPTION [UNITS| g emenT VALUE
NUMBER NUMBER
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOL DS MG/ | 00530 ALUMINUM, TOTAL MG/L | ot1105
(NON FILTERABLE RESIDUE)
n| TOTAL SOLIDS . MG/ | 00500 ARSENIC, TOTAL MG/ 01002
O (TOTAL RESIDUE 103-1057)
]
ML/
8 SETTLEABLE SOLIDS L /MR 00545 CADMIUM, TOTAL MG/L 01027
(SETTLEABLE RESIDUE)
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOL1DS MG/ | 70300 CHROMI UM, TOTAL MG/ | 01034
(FILTERABLE RESIDUE)
N-AMMON 1 A MG/ | oo610 COPPER, TOTAL M6/ | oio42
(AS N)
N-NITRATE TOTAL MG/ | 00620 IRON, TOTAL MG/ 01045 9
(AS N) <
w
N-NITRITE TOTAL MG/ b 0015 LEAD, TOTAL MG/L | 01051 =
" (AS N) x
£ <
G| TOTAL N (KJELDAKL) MG/ 1 00625 MAGNESIUM, TOTAL MG/ | 00927 u
ORTHOPHOSPHATE MG/ | 00660 MANGANESE, TOTAL MG/| | 01055
(AS PO4)
TOTAL PHOSPHORUS MG/ 1 00678 MERCURY, TOTAL MG/ 1 719000
{AS P)
SULFATE MG/ | 00045 POTASSIUM, TOTAL MG/ 00937
PH LABORATORY 00403 SILVER, TOTAL MG/ | 01077
CHLOR I DE MG/ | 00940 ZINC, TOTAL MG/L | 01092
& | TURBIDITY LAE JTy Wwoo7 TOTAL COLIFORM MFC/ 1503
w FTU/ 0072 L OO 315
s
< | BOD MG/ FECAL COLIFORM MFC 161 =
P L 00310 |OOM{. 31616 g
; L
o cop MG/ TOTAL COLIFORM MP™, 1 2
Ly‘d L 00340 1 00ML 31506 g
o
o| ToC MG/ FECAL COLIFORM MPN
B L 00680 + OOML 31620
> ) NOIle DeteCLE
O 0IL AND GREASE MG &
. L] 70350 PCB X ppm (<0.01) o
g ) B Wt
= MG / 2
PHENOLS L 32730 %
11 i1 o
g
MBAS MG/L| 38260 &
L4 1 =
CYANIDE MG/ 00720 §
N S |
WS
1
TN 2N
CrLNATURE . 4{ ) ' \J DATE
Yy Y May 27,1982
7 $66-69
#1424 5/13782 / : :

e




NEPSS WATER QUALITY DATA ELEMENT INDEX (BACK)

w7797
39330
00410
01105
%0079
01097
01002
01007
w7796
01012
00440
w7777
w8388
00310
01022
w0070
w7798
w7799
w7800
w7801
01027
00916
28401
00340
00940
74052
00365
00369
00370
00375
00380
50064
50060
01034
01032
01037
29601
31616
31620
31503
31506
00081
w9000
00095
01042
00720
39365
39370
w0064
00300

w0074
w7791

w7778
00056
00951
00910
00920
00900
w0051
28301
01045
w7782
#7795
01051

AIRCRAFT CLEANING COMPOUND
ALDRIN IN WHOLE WATER SAMPLE
ALKALINITY, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO3)
ALUMINUM

AMMONIUM P ICRATE

ANT [MONY, TOTAL

ARSENIC

BAR UM

BENZENE

BERYLLIUM

BICARBONATE 10N (MG/L AS HCOg3)
B10ASSAY, PERCENT SURVIVAL
BIOASSAY, TLMgy

B1OCHEMI(CAL OXYGEN DEMAND
BORON

BOTTOM INDICATOR

Cy-C4 SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
Cg-Cg SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
C10-C12 SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
Cy3-Cpp SHORT CHAIN HYDROCARBONS
CADM UM

CALCIUM

CESIUM~137

CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND
CHLOR I DE

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBON, GENERAL (PERMIT)
CHLORINE DEMAND, 15 MINUTE
CHLORINE DEMAND, 30 MINUTE
CHLORINE DEMAND, 1 HOUR
CHLORINE DEMAND, 2 HOUR
CHLOR{NE DEMAND, 24 HOUR
CHLORINE, FREE AVAILABLE
CHLORINE RESIDUAL

CHROMI UM

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT

COBALT

COBALT-60

COLIFORM, FECAL (MFC)
COLIFORM, FECAL (MPN)

COL IFORM, TOTAL (MFC)
COLIFORM, TOTAL (MPN)

COLOR

COMMENTS, FIELD COLLECTOR'S
CONDUCT IVITY

COPPER

CYAN | DE

DDE

DT

DEPTH

DISSOLVED OXYGEN

DURAT{ON
FILTERABLE CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

FLOATING SOLiDS

FLOWRATE

FLUOR I DE

HARDNESS, CALCIUM (MG/L AS CACOg)
HARDNESS, MAGNESIUM (MG/L AS CACO3)
HARDNESS, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO3)
HMX

10D INE-131

IRON

IRON PLUS MANGANESE

JP-5

LEAD

00927
01055
71900
38260
w7790
01062
01067

00610
00620
00615
w7781

00600
00625
00605
00085
70350
00660
00090
00400
00403
32730
00650
00678
w0055
00655
00937
w0093
w0050
w9001

00096
00077
01147
00956
01077
w7780
00929
w7803
00932
00545
00546
00500
70300
Q0510
00530
00505
w7794
15501

00945
00745
w0077
00010
01059
01102
01152
00680
w7783
w0067
w0043
00075
w0072
w0073
01087
w7779
01092

MAGNES 1 UM

MANGANE SE

MERCURY

METHYLENE BLUE ACTIVE SUBSTANCES
MINERAL FRACTION IN GREASE
MOLYBDENUM

NICKEL

N1 TROGEN-AMMONT A
N1TROGEN-N1TRATE
NITROGEN-NI1TRITE
N1TROGEN/PHOSPHORUS RAT IO
NITROGEN, TOTAL (MG/L AS N)
NITROGEN, TOTAL KJELDAHL
NITROGEN, TOTAL ORGANIC
ODOR TEST READING

01l AND GREASE
ORTHOPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS PO4)
OX1DATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL
PH FIELD

PH LABORATORY

PHENOLS

PHOSPHATE, TOTAL
PHOSPHORUS, TOTAL
POLYCHLOR | NATEDB | PHENYLS
POLYPHOSPHATE (MG/L AS PO4)
POTASS I UM

PROPYLENE GLYCOL DINITRATE
RDX

REMARKS, LABORATORY'S
SALINITY

SECCHI DISC METER READING
SELENIUM
SILICA, TOTAL (MG/L AS S10,)
S1LVER

SLUDGE VOLUME |INDEX

SOD UM

SODIUM CHLORIDE

SODIUM, PERCENT

SOLIDS, SETTLEABLE

SOL I1DS, SETTLEABLE BY WE!GHT
SOL1DS, TOTAL

SOLIDS, TOTAL DiSSOLVED
SOLIDS, TOTAL RESIDUAL
SOLIDS, TOTAL SUSPENDED
SOLIDS, TOTAL VOLATILE
STODDARD SOLVENT
STRONT 1 UM- 90

SULFATES

SULF IDES

SULFITES

TEMPERATURE

THALLIUM, TOTAL (AS TL)

TIN

TITANIUM

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
TOXICITY CONCENTRAT ION
TRANSMISSIBILITY, PERCENT
TR1-NITRO TOLUENE
TURBIDITY, FIELD
TURBIDITY, LABORATORY

TYPE SAMPLE

VANADIUM, TOTAL (AS V)
VISIBLE FOAM

ZINC
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M\AL! TICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS

JHE CYPRESS AVENUE « PLOLUBON 851 « VIRGINIA BEACH A

“ ?!‘1) CE h"Hr!FD LABORATORY for (fficial Referee (lhrmi‘sts for:

Ming Weter Analy s - Microbiolegical,
Inorganie and Organie
NATIONAL SOYBEAN
PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION

"STOS ANALYSIS — NIOSH 582

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Mr. Dave Goodwin

Buildi?g N-23 Atlantic Division
Naval racilities Engineering Command
Norfolk, Virginia 23511

AMERICAN OIL CHFMISTS SOCIETY

AL 2BE5T « PHONE (804) $25-1498

Labworatory Certified by VAL STATE WATER
CONTROL BOARD for Analysis of
Eftlurnts for NPDES FERMITS
CERTIFIED OFFICIAL U.S.D.A. LABORATORY
FOR MEAT ANALYSS

DATE:

March 30, 1982

wsLsor WATER SAMPLE
sxep  TwW-15 collected 3/18/82 MCB CAMP LEJTZUNE

Sarnle delivered

to laboratory 3/20/82 by Mr. Wallmeyer

No._______-___ _
$662.0U

L TS

Arnalysis

S~FYCIAL TAMPLE BY:
GRITY POLLL TANTS PU RG"’\BLL, ORGANICS DETECTION LIMITS g/L
w0 None Detected 2.0 B
Sryionitrile __None Detected 2.0
senao ___None Detected 10.0
\ None Detected 10.0
Lenzene ~None Detected 10.0
. son Tetrachloride None Detacted .0GC7
L1 anrense None Detected .03
, 2= :hloro=zthane __None Detected .NO06 _
.1,: Jrichloresthane None Detccted .005 L
, L=-Dichloroethane __None Detected 004
 —-Dichloroethylene ngg‘Detected L .006 .
, 2-Trichloroethana None Deteccted .00 o
,l,z,2~Tatr4cnloroethane _mﬁggg_Dotoctcd .006 _
Torcethane ‘None Dctected .01
< alor rhyl ’LPyl (Lhe _None Detected .08 .
Bevpecttully sabmatted,
TENNINGS TABORATORIESINC,
///A\
L?,'._‘!ITEIC"Y A ‘1/ ,) 2 4! M \ )
1180 & / /t/)--{,/ 7. - FD L)) ,)"".

/'/("'/

-

o ,a’\”\I J

A

- Enclosure (ALY
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o e mten | ar e o

TORITY POLLUTANTS

PUR

LS T PO . e A R M T RS R RS ST SN T

pivm

T 2 IR NI S 0 A L e T SRS A I I, S 95k T

RGE !\E’I:

1Cs (e PETECTION LIMITS  ug/l

.010

Dete —
! ichiorcoropane L None Detecte . . 004
--2ichloropropane _..None Detected . _ - 006
vlene Chloride . 1.07 peb. 0L
"2zavl Chloride None Detected . .00%
“ethyl Bromide L None detected .03
nromoform None Detected .02
Hizhlorobromomethane None detected 005
‘chloroflucromethanz None detected o .03
hlorodiflusramethane one Detected .01
Ui lorndibromonethane None I -tected .01
rsczachloroethylene None Detected - 007
‘richloroethviene No--: Detected . 005
{iggl C“}orid* N. - Detected .01
L, 2= trans—Di chloroethylene Nz Detected - 006
) {cﬁloromnt wwl)ether None Detected .003
MISCELL ]\’\JEOUS n

6.

i8

ides

6.

93 rg/1l

o

neczf'c Conﬁuctaﬁke

umhos’

DTATORY

LOTLY SIS NO. 1186

PAGE

-2-

BY

y IR V»i&”/ 2o

/’)

CLL,MI’ ST 7
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« A TR B T
) T ALLUTANTS
PEATTCIDES A RCR T S
. eosulian eeeen...None Detected . - 005
p-kndgsulfan e_._.__Nome Detected _ .01
ndosulfan Sulfate __None Detected .03
@z 3HC .—...None Detected - . 002
2~BHC L None Detected . 0064
§-BHC _ None Detected . 004
{~BHC None Detected .002
Aldrin None Detected .003
NDieldrin None Detected .006
4,4'-DDE _ None Detected .006
4,4'-DOUD None_peteq;ed .012
4,4'-DDT None Detected 016
Endrin NoqgvDetected .009
Endrin Aldehyvde None Detected .023
Heotachlor None Detected .002
Hzntachlor Eroxide Non:: Detected .004
Ch’" -~dane None Detected .04
T Jhene None Detected 40
;; lor 1026 None Detected . .04
Ar. mlor 1221 None Detected .10
A;r;lor 23 Nonre Detected .10

I None Detected .06
Aroalor 4 None Detected 08

None Detected

1.2 ppm

5
T -

Tetrachlorodinonzo-p-

diowin (TIDD;

LALGRATORY

ANALYSIS LG,

None _Detectcﬁg o o .oz



o "WWH\ S ABORATOPM,,NC

,\\,\L\Il(“\L;\\i)(i)xsl-LIl\(,(J!k\H:lr
PIIZ CYPRESS AVENVE o PLOBON 831 o VIRGINIA BEACH VA 2251 o PHONE (801 4251498

(EPAY CERTIFIED LABORALTORY for Official Referee Chemists for: Laboretory Certified by VAL STATE WATFR
orinking Wider Analy s - Microbiciomeal, CONTROL BOARD for Analysis of
Inorgassic and Orgarie AMERICAN Ol CHEMISTS SOCIETY Effluents for NPDES PERMITS
NATION AL SOYBEAN CERTIFIED OFFICIAL US.DLA. LABORATORY
ASBESTOS ANALYSIS - NIONH 382 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION FOR MEAT ANALYSI®

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

5. Mr. Dave Goodwin catz: March 30, 1982
Building N-23 Atlantic Division
Naval Facilities Engineering Command
Norfclik, Virginia 23511

SAMPLE OF WATER SAMPLE

amxsp TE-16 collected 3/18/82 MCB CEMP LEJEUNE

-

Sample delivered to laboratory 3/20/82 by Mr. Wallmeyer

OFFICIAL SAMPLE BY:

FRTIORITY POLLUT'”T( PUI-J‘EA“LE ORCANICS DE TEC ON LIMT”G \Jg/l

5 ein None Dotected 2.0

vicnitrile None Detected ' 2.0

LTy
LA

N7 ETLE ) None Detected

o e et et

.. [
Lrodee n

] .0
"oi;eﬁe 3.86 ppb 10 0

sthylbenzene None Detected 10.0
Carkaon Tetrachloride None Detected .007
“nlcrobenzene Nene Detected .03

~,2-Dichloroathane 10.14 ppb .006
»,1,1-Trichlor .zxthanz 8.34 ppb .005

" ,1-Dichlorozthzne 9.0 ppb , .004

L, -uvichlorozthylene 15.3  ppb 7 006
i, .2zfrichloroethanc ....None Detected 006
1,0, 2,2=-Tetrachloroethane None Detected .006 '

~hloroethane Norie Detected _ .01 —
2-nhloroethvl vinyl sther ~  Nore Detfﬁﬁ?ﬁ‘ .08 o

Respo it v anbmatted,
TENNING S TABORATORIES NG,

/\_
f
Laboratory A

IS L /
Analysis Mo, 1187 ( / St g e /

————— o - s C /’ gt s
- [N
$662.50 < =1
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<

CHEMTST

. ,_JEAN;\’ 55 LABORATORIES, INC.

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS PURGEABLE OF,\'TF.I‘.’KCS (Continuﬂd) DI“JTF‘CTION LIMITS wg/l

¢ roform __None De@ected .010

1, _Cichloropropane None Detected . 004
,3-Dichloropropane None Detected o .006

heghvlene Chloride None Detected .010 ]

Methyl Chloride None Detected .009 )

tMettyl Bromide None Detected .03

bromnoform None detected .02

Dichlorcbromomethane None Detected - 006

Trichlorofluoromethsne None Detected .03

Dichlorodifluoromethane None Detected .01

Chlorcdibromomethane None Detected .01

?etrachloroethvlene None Detected .007

Trichlorocthylene 2.04 pob ) . 005

Vinyl Chloride None Detected .01

1,2-trans-Dichloroethylene None Detected .006

Dis (cblo*omet.zl)ebher None dezected .003

MISCELLA‘_'EOUS

pH 6.?2

Chh .orides ) 43.55 mg/l

Specific Condu . ~ance 156 LMN0S
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: asulfan

PRIDRITY POLLUTANTS

T S 5 A S T A TN L K I i Vi e B i

A Rl Sl il T B

STIC lD[‘w/Pk!B"

o ARl oE EhTaniias

Nonr

= e [

Detected

;—Endwsulfan

None

sndosalfan

Sulfate

 =BHC

e

J(.\.,

L ~3HC

None

B T T PRI T AT Fuv e anL

SELET L ICED W

B L e A T

L0005

Detected

.01

Detected

None

Detected

g3

.

.062

¢=BHC

None Detected .004
None Detected .004

None

Detected

.002

aldr in

None

Detected

sieldrin

None

.60

Detected

' -DDE

None

.G06

Detected

, 40 -DDD

Nonc

Detected

' -DDT

NOne

AR R
TAIrAn

None

006

.012

Detectedv

016

Detected

E;jrin‘Aldehvde

None

septachl

ovr

Detected

N; ’Detected

s zptachlor Epoxide

i \

mlordane

ne ane

Nc¢. -

Detected

1016

1221

1232

1242

1248

1254

e lor

12690

3,7, 8-

crachlorodibenzo-p
TCHD)

sin

RATO

.':LYZ TS

RY
NO.

1187

Non Detected .04 "
None Detected A0
None Detected wg;
None Detected ’:Ib
None Detected 10
NOne Detected . o6
None Detected .08
... None Detected e
_3:0 _ppm . .15
.......Noue Detected .003
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VA (EPAY CERTIFIED LABORATORY for
Diiniong Water Analysis - Microbiclogical,
Incrganic and Organic

Official Referee Chemists for:
AMERICAN OIL CHEMISTS SOCIETY

NATIONAL SOYBEAN

L aBESTCGS ANALYSIS — NIOSH 582 PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Mr. Dave Goodwin

Building N-23 Atlantic Divisicn
Naval Facilities Engineering Command
Norfolk, Virginia 23511

ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS
<0 THIB CYPRESS AVENUDE o PO BON 8531 o VIRGINIA BEACH, VAL 23451 « PHONE (804 425-1408

Laboratary Certified by VA, STATE WATER
CONTROL BOARD for Analysis of
Effluents for NPDES PLRMITS

CERTIFIED OFFICIAL USD.A. LABORATORY
FOR MEAT ANALYSIS

OoATE: March 30, 1982

e GF WATER SAMPLE
o TW-17 collected 3/18/82 MCE CaMP LEJEUNE
Sample delivered to laboratory by Mr. Wallmeyer 3/20/82
F1luaL SAMPLE BY:
TT.ORIT DOLL”TANTS PURGEABLL ORGA\IICS DETECTION LHf ITS ug/l
-"l >in None Detected 2.0
yitrile None Detescted 2.0
s e None Detected - 10.0
lueng L 1.68  pob 10.0
w;lbenzena None Detected 10.0
T.on Tetrachloride None Detected ‘ .007
turobenzene None Detected .03
2-Dichloroathane 114.0 ppb .006
i,l-Trichloroethane 52.0 PPb_ .005
i-Dichloroztnane 89.58  ppb .004
-Dichloroethylene 182.52  ppb . 006 B
¢ z=prichloroethang None Detected 0056 ) o
t,2.2=Tetrachlorozthane ___None Detected 3 L .006 L
- NOne Detected .01
o - l \rlnxrl ethe NOT‘.f‘ T)C’t"’C*L(l .08
Respecticily subnmutted,
JENNINGS EABORATORIES 1N
TN
Laboratery [ \
Aralysis No. 1188 - __-_'_{/___/__ R et LV IS
62.50 ] 7 um:m ’
CHE s TGO R LG L R LG T e A P A AN T A R i A AN A YR NL LGS ATt e S ATEn
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o N R R AR s A D T g e

NNIN

s LABDEATORIES, TNC.

ORGANICS (contxnur“)

(I’ RITY OLLUTANTS PURC} f\BI,x DETECTION L‘.SITC Ué/l
(_;h;groform L o ‘None petected wm:_oﬁl;) o
R “home boteciea T oot -
1,3~ ql‘h orupropane N —.None De?EFted o L006
tiethvlens Chloride _8.29  ppb .010
Methyl Chloride i None Detected = .009
Hethyl sromide Nome Detected oy
BIO]“OfOZ’-;ﬂ - Nonb~-b‘eteCted‘ o .02
Dichlorcbromonzthane None Detec_’g?d . 006
‘richlorsiluoromethane 1.a2 ppb .03
Dichlorodifluoromethane None Detected .01
Chlorodibromonethane None Detected o .01
Tet . chlorsethylene NOnc?_ Detecte_d .007
T"LL.L‘OIC\ cthylene None Detected B . 005
Vvinvl Chloride NOnie Detected .01 o
1,2-tr ~-pDichloroethylene None Detected . 006
bis (c:1lo*o*"wthyl) ether None Dete_c_: ted B .003

IQCT_!_,I.A\FOUS
pi 6. 45
Chiorides 37.22  mg/l
Sps-rliic Conductance 250 1:mhoé
R - o S A o o
ANALYSIS NO.. 1188 PAGE -2- BY / Y i AN
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T T ISR T 8T R I T P AN W R A ET N 5 T R S TR L AT W AT ¢

AT AT SILLIET LN L SRS SE RS TRR YL ST DT

JENNINGS

vk el

LABORATORIES, INC.

PRIORITY

POLLUTANTS

el TR LR 5l i oo e T A R A i

Pl ;TIC]_DL.Q/FCB S

P MR e L T tiima rEmm i

i,

g-Endosul fan None Detected .005
B-rndosulfan None Detected .07
Endosulfan Sulfate None Detected .03
2 ~BHC ~ None Detected .002
B-BHC None Detected .004
5§ -BHC None Detected .004
+=BHC None Detected .002
Aldris None Detected .003
Diel ~in None Detected L0086
4,4' - HE None Detected .005
4,4'-DDD NOne Detected 012
4,4'-DDT None Detected .01l6
Zndric None Detected .009
Endrin Aldehyde None Detected .023
tientachlor None Detected .002
Heotachlor Epoxide None Detected .004
i rdane None Detected .04
Toxephene None Detected .40 -
Aroclor 1016 None Detected .04
Aroclor 1221 None Detected 10
hroclor 1232 None Detected .10
Aroclor 1242 Nene etected .06
Aroclor 1243 None Detected .08
Avoclor 1254 None Detected O
ﬂrog%dr 1260 None Detected i LD
2,3,7,

tn*rdehlorodibenzo—p~ None Detected 003

dioxin (2CDD)

LABORATORY

ABALYSIS NO. 1188

PAGE -3~
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MCB CAMP LEJEUNE
SAMPLE DATE 18 MARCH 1982
ALL RESULTS IN PARTS PER BILLION (ppb)

RIFLE RANGE DUMP AREA RIFLE RANGE WATER SYSTEM
TEST WELLS WELL WELL WELL RR-85 #6

#15 #16 #17 #45 $47 #97 FINISHED WATER
Toluene * 3.86 1.68 * * 10.0 *
Methylene Chloride 1.07 * 8.29 0.14 * 4.64 *
1, 1-Dichloroethane * 9.0 89.58 * * 20.0 *
1, 2-Dichloroethane * 10.14 114.0 * * * *
1, 1-Dichloroethylene * 15.3 182.52 * * * *
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane * 8.34 52.0 * * * *
Trichloroethylene * 2.04 * * * * *
Trichlorofluoromethane * *, 1.42 * * * *
PCB (Aroclor 1260) 1200 3000 * * * * 1000

*Not detectable; see laboratory sheet for detection limits.

Enclosure (5)



